
Licensing Sub-Committee

Wednesday 12 April 2017
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Eliza Mann

Councillor Charlie Smith

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on: 020 7525 7222  or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 4 April 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Wednesday 12 April 2017

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR

To elect a chair for this sub-committee

2. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: WHITE HART, 20-22 GREAT SUFFOLK 
STREET, LONDON SE1 0UG

1 - 52

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  4 April 2017



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
12 April  2017

Meeting Name:
Licensing sub-committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: White Hart, 20-22 Great Suffolk 
Street, London SE1 0UG

Ward(s) or groups affected: Cathedrals

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Fuller, Smith & 
Turner Plc for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of the premises known as White Hart, 20-22 Great Suffolk Street, London 
SE1 0UG. 

2. Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to 
representations from responsible authorities and other persons and is 
therefore referred to the sub-committee for determination.

b) Paragraphs 8 to 16 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. Copies of the full application and the 
current premises licence are attached as Appendices A and B.

c) Paragraphs 17 to 24 of this report deal with the representations received 
regarding the premises licence application.  Copies of the representations from 
the responsible authorities, and other persons are attached as Appendices C, 
D and E. 

d) Paragraph 26 deals with licensed premises within a 100 metre radius of the 
premises. A map of the area is attached as Appendix F. 

e) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee 
in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a 
copy of the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the 
meeting. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003 provides a regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council.

1
Agenda Item 6



5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out i
[...]
:30
       

       Supply of alcohol ( on and off the premises)   
Monday to Wednesday from 11:00 to 23:00  
Thursday to Saturday from 11:00 to 00:00

2



Sunday from 12:00 to 22:30

       Operating hours  
Monday to Wednesday from 11:00 to 23:30  
Thursday and Saturday from 11:00 to 00:30
Sunday from 12:00 to 23:00.
  

10. The designated premises supervisor of the premises is Alexander James Stupple  
who holds a personal licence issued by Richmond Council.

11. The current premises licence is attached as Appendix B to the report.

The premises licence application

12. On 13 February 2017, Fuller, Smith & Turner Plc applied to this council for the grant 
of a new premises licence in respect of the premises known as White Hart, 20-22 
Great Suffolk Street, London SE1 0UG. 

13. The purpose of the application is to propose an extensive refurbishment and 
redevelopment of these premises. The adjacent building (number 20) has been 
purchased and there will be a “knock through”, thus creating a larger public house.        

14. The application has been amended by removing the roof terrace on the second floor 
and is summarised as follows:

       Late night refreshment (indoors and outdoors)
Monday to Thursday from 23:00 to 23:30
Friday and Sat from 23:00 to 00:30

       The supply of alcohol (for consumption on and off the premises)
Monday Thurs from 10:00 to 23:00
Friday and Saturday from 10:00 to 00:00
Sunday from 10:00 to 22:30

       Operating hours  
Monday to Thursday from 08:00 to 23:30
Friday and Saturday from 08:00 to 00:30
Sunday from 08:00 to 23:00

       Non standard hours:
New Year’s Eve - from the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the 
start of permitted hours on New Year’s Day.

15. The premises licence application form provides the applicant operating schedule. 
Parts I, J, K, L, and M set out the proposed operating hours and operating controls in 
full, with reference to the four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 
2003. Should a premises licence be issued in respect of the application the 
information provided in part M of the operating schedule will form the basis of 
conditions that will be attached to the licence. A copy of the application is attached to 
this report as Appendix A. 

3



Designated premises supervisor

16. The proposed designated premises supervisor of the premises is Alexander James 
Stupple who holds a personal licence issued by Richmond Council. 

Representations from responsible authorities

17. Representations were submitted by the Metropolitan Police Service, the 
environmental protection team (EPT), licensing (as a responsible authority) and 
public health. 

18. The Metropolitan Police Service welcome the control measures offered in the 
schedule but would like to see minor adjustments to the conditions and wording to 
avoid ambiguity.  They have offered suggested conditions which if agreed will form 
part of the licence should it be granted.

19. The EPT do not have any major objections to the increase in internal space. 
However have serious noise concerns over the use of the roof terrace for eating and 
drinking by patrons.   The plans also show a bar/servery space included on the 
western part of the roof terrace. No noise information has been provided with regards 
to the impact of this roof terrace on adjoining properties, nor any conditions proposed 
to mitigate the impact.  They object outright to the use of the roof terrace by patrons 
and do not consider this space useable, even by way of agreeing conditions.  

20. The licensing representation is based on the Southwark statement of licensing policy 
2016 – 2020 and relates to the licensing objectives for the prevention of crime and 
disorder and the prevention of public nuisance. They state that the premises is  
situated in the Borough and Bankside district town centre area and also falls within 
the Borough and Bankside cumulative impact policy (CIP) area. Therefore there is a 
rebuttable presumption that applications for new premises licences that are likely to 
add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused or subject to certain 
limitations. The applicant has not addressed the presumption to refuse this 
application within the operating schedule.    

21. The public health representation  state that the  premises is located within the 
Borough and Bankside cumulative impact policy area and in their opinion the 
applicant has not rebutted the presumption that the additional capacity will add to the 
cumulative impact of alcohol related harms in the local area. 

 
22. The representations are attached as Appendix C.  

Representations from other persons

23. Eight representations were submitted by other persons. They state that the premises 
is sited on a small plaza surrounded by buildings which create a canyon-effect 
regarding noise. Sounds at street level echo loudly up to the flats which surround the 
pub on all sides. The plaza is a generally quiet place but loud conversations by pub 
patrons drinking outside are frequently audible inside our flat even with all of our 
windows shut.  The current increase in morning opening hours, the plan to open at 
weekends and the increase in the licensable area will create additional noise and 
disturbance for the residents. 

24. Copies of the representations are attached as Appendix D.

4



Conciliation

25. The applicant was forwarded the representations received and has responded by 
amending the application to removing the proposed roof terrace area from the 
second floor.  The conciliatory email is attached as Appendix E.  The licensing 
committee shall be updated at the hearing on 12 April  2017.

The local area

26. A map of the area is attached to this report as Appendix F.  The premises is 
identified at the centre of the map. For purposes of scale-only the circle on the map 
has a 100 metre radius. There are several licensed premises within this 100 metre 
radius. 

 White Har
[...]
ol under such a licence; 

(iv) "relevant person" means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a club premises 

certificate, any member or officer of the club present on the premises in a capacity which enables the 

member or officer to prevent the supply in question; and 

(v)"value added tax" means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value Added Tax Act 1994. 

3. Where the permitted price given by paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would (apart from this paragraph) not be

a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-paragraph shall be taken to be the price actually 

given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny. 

4. (1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 on a day

("the first day") would be different from the permitted price on the next day ("the second day") as a result of a 

change to the rate of duty or value added tax; 

(2) the permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of alcohol which take 

place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second day. 

29



Page 6 of 11 

101 Every supply of alcohol under the Premises Licence must be made, or authorised by, a person who 

holds a Personal Licence. 

30



Page 7 of 11 

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule 

109 Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied except during permitted hours. In this condition permitted hours 

means the hours stated elsewhere on this licence and on New Year's Eve from the end of permitted hours 

on New Year's Eve to the start of permitted hours  on the following day (or, if there are no permitted hours 

on the following day, midnight on 31st December). 

The above restrictions do not prohibit; 

i)During the first twenty minutes after the above hours the consumption of the alcohol on the premises;

ii)During the first twenty minutes after the above hours, the taking of the alcohol from the pre
[...]
quest, be made immediately available to Officers of the Police and the
Council

Working for a safer Southwark 

                                APPENDIX C36



We would like a guarantee from the applicant that on granting of the new licence the 
old one will be surrendered. 
The Following is submitted for your consideration, Police would welcome the 
opportunity to conciliate should the need arise. 

Yours Sincerely 
Pc Graham White 288MD  
Southwark Police Licensing Unit 
Tel:   0207 232 6756 

Working for a safer Southwark 

37



From: Prickett, Mark  

Sent: Friday, March 10, 2017 3:48 PM 
To: Regen, Licensing 

Cc: Mills, Dorcas 
Subject: EPT objection - White Hart, 22 Great Suffolk Street 

Dear Licensing, 

The Environmental Protection Team (EPT) have reviewed the new premises licence application for 
the White Hart, 22 Great Suffolk Street, SE1 0UG.  

The opening hours sought are nearly the same as the existing licence (851746), however with the 
application proposes the premises close 1 hour earlier on Thursdays.  

EPT do not have any major objections to the increase in internal space of the PH, however have 
serious noise concerns over the use of the roof terrace for eating and drinking by patrons.  

The plans also show a bar/servery space included on the western part of the roof terrace. No noise 
information has been provided with regards to the impact of this roof terrace on adjoining 
properties, nor any conditions proposed to mitigate the impact.  

The roof terrace is located in very close proximity (7-10metres) from the closest existing residential 
neighbours and permitting its use for patrons (believed to be 30-40 people) to use will inevitably 
create noise which EPT consider will cause public noise nuisance to the numerous surrounding 
existing residential neighbours.  

With regards to the ‘prevention of public nuisance’ licensing objective, EPT therefore raise objection 
to this application in order to prevent public nuisance occurring to the surrounding residents from 
the use of the roof terrace by patrons.   

EPT object outright to the use of the roof terrace by patrons and do not consider this space useable, 
even by way of agreeing conditions.  

For info - EPT are currently recommending refusal to the planning application for the roof terrace 
also. Should you wish to see these comments then please advise. 

Kind regards, 

Mark Prickett 

Principal Enforcement Officer 

Environmental Protection Team 

Tel: 020 7525 0023 

Postal address: Southwark Council, Environmental Protection Team, Regulatory Services, 

3rd Floor Hub 1, PO Box 64529, London, SE1P 5LX 

Office address (By appointment only): Southwark Council, 160 Tooley Street, London, 

SE1 2QH 

visit: http://www.southwark.gov.uk/air-quality 

http://www.llecp.org.uk/ - London Low Emission Construction Partnership 

38

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/air-quality
http://www.llecp.org.uk/


MEMO:  Licensing Unit 

To Licensing Unit Date  13 March 2017 

Copies 

From Jayne Tear Telephone 020 7525 0396 Fax 

Email jayne.tear@southwark.gov.uk 

Subject Re: White Hart, 20-22 Great Suffolk Street, London, SE1 OUG 

-  Application for a premises licence  

I write with regards to the above application for a premises licence submitted by Fuller, Smith 
& Turner Plc under the Licensing Act 2003, which seeks the following licensable activities: 

• Late night refreshment (indoors and outdoors) on Monday to Thursday from 23:00 to 23:30
and on Friday and Saturday from 23:00 to 00:30

• Supply of alcohol (on and off the premises) on Monday to Thursday from 10:00 to 23:00,
Friday and Saturday from 10:00 to 00:00 and on Sunday from 10:00 to 22:30

• Overall opening times shall be on Monday to Thursday from 08:00 to 23:30, Friday and
Saturday from 08:00 to 00:30 and on Sunday from 08:00 to 23:00

Non standards timings requested for all of the above: 
New Years Eve – from the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the start of permitted 
hours on New Y
[...]
the premises between 10:00 - 23:00 Monday to 
Thursday, 10:00 - 00:00 Friday to Saturday and 10:00 - 22:30 on Sunday. This application is 
to replace the existing licence given the premise will be increasing substantially in size.  

This premise is located within Borough Bankside cumulative impact policy area and in my 
opinion the applicant has not rebutted the presumption that the additional capacity will add to 
the cumulative impact of alcohol related harms in the local area. 

Recommendations 

 Since the capacity change has not been provided by the applicant, I recommend this
application is rejected.

If you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Carolyn Sharpe 

on behalf of Dr Jin Lim, Acting Director of Public Health 

Carolyn Sharpe | carolyn.sharpe@southwark.gov.uk | 02075250025 | 07733307539 
Public Health Policy Officer (People & Health Intelligence), London Borough of Southwark, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 
2QH 

41

mailto:carolyn.sharpe@southwark.gov.uk


From: Morris, Adele  
Sent: Monday, March 06, 2017 7:00 PM 
To: Jerrom, Charlie; Linforth-Hall, Maria; Noakes, David 
Cc: Franklin, David; Prickett, Mark; Public Health Licensing; 'Ian.Clements@met.pnn.police.uk' 
Subject: RE: New premises licence for White Hart 22 Greta Suffolk Street  

Dear Charlie 

I would like to object to this application. 

Although the premises has previously had a licence to open at weekends, it has not traditionally 
done so. Therefore the current increase in morning opening hours, the plan to open at weekends 
and the increase in the licensable area will create additional noise and disturbance for the residents. 
I have submitted many complaints in the past about the patrons from this public house spilling out 
unregulated onto the pavement and the road, and it is one of the reasons that it is not considered 
safe to run the new cycle quietways through this junction. 

Whilst planning is a separate issue, there have been considerable neigh
[...]
March 12, 2017 4:15 PM 
To: Regen, Licensing 
Subject: Objection to licence number 857789 (White Hart Pub SE1 0UG) 

12 March 2017 

Dear Sir or Madam, 

I live opposite the White Hart Pub (located at 20-22 Great Suffolk Street, London SE1 0UG) and 
would very much like to lodge an objection against the application for the extension of the pub's 
licensing hours (licence application number 857789). 

The pub is sited on a small plaza surrounded by buildings which create a canyon-effect regarding 
noise. Sounds at street level echo loudly up to the flats which surround the pub on all sides. The plaza 
is a generally quiet place but loud conversations by pub patrons drinking outside are frequently 
audible inside our flat even with all of our windows shut. The pub staff, meanwhile, seem to make no 
effort to discourage or stop the frequent shouting, often inappropriate language and boisterous 
singalong sessions of its customers which on all too many weeknights disturb the relative tranquility 
of the area. 

Although the pub has a sign on the door asking patrons to leave quietly at the end of the evening, no 
notice seems to be taken of the advice, and patrons - worse the wear from drink - often stand outside 
engaged in loud conversations long after the pub has stopped serving. At present such disturbances 
occur before midnight but should the licensing hours be extended, such anti-social behaviour will 
extend well past the weeknight bedtime of many of the plaza's residents. Moreover, given that the pub 
mainly attracts a post-work crowd which usually thins out well before the current closing time, an 
extension of licensing hours seems unnecessary in any event.  

3

44



From:
Sent: Sunday, March 12, 2017 4:51 PM 
To: Regen, Licensing 
Subject: Objection to licence number 857789 (White Hart Pub SE1 0UG) 

I am writing on 12 March 2017 as a local resident and I strongly object to the extension of licensing 
hours at the White Hart Pub (licence application number 

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 12 April 2017

`

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Wednesday 
12 April 2017 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor David Hubber (in the chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Eliza Mann

OTHERS 
PRESENT:

Andrew Duran, applicant
Alex Stuppie, applicant
Ian Torpey, applicant
James Anderson, legal representative for the applicant
Councillor Adele Morris, ward councillor
Marion Marples, local resident
Tony Quinn, local resident
Julia Smith, local resident
George Nicholson, local resident

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Helena Crossley, legal officer (observing)
Dorcas Mills, licensing officer
Mark Prickett, environmental protection team
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 

In the absence of the chair, Councillor David Hubber was nominated by Councillor 
Lorraine Lauder MBE to chair the meeting.  This was seconded by Councillor Eliza Mann.

2. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 12 April 2017

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: WHITE HART, 20-22 GREAT SUFFOLK STREET, LONDON 
SE1 0UG 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant addressed the sub-committee.   Members had questions for the applicant.

The environmental protection officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the environmental protection officer.

The local residents objecting to the application addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the local residents.

The ward councillor objecting to the application addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the ward councillor.

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting went into closed session at 11.42am.

The meeting resumed at 12.07pm and the chair read out the decision of the sub-
committee. 

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Fuller, Smith & Turner Plc, for a premises licence, granted 
under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as White Hart, 20-22 Great 
Suffolk Street, London SE1 0UG is granted as follows:

Licensable activity Hours

The supply of alcohol (for 
consumption on and off the 
premises)

Monday Thurs from 10:00 to 23:00
Friday and Saturday from 10:00 to 00:00
Sunday from 10:00 to 22:30

Late night refreshment (indoors 
and outdoors)

Monday to Thursday from 23:00 to 23:30
Friday and Sat from 23:00 to 00:30

Operating hours Monday to Thursday from 08:00 to 23:30
Friday and Saturday from 08:00 to 00:30
Sunday from 08:00 to 23:00



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 12 April 2017

 Non-standard hours New Year’s Eve - from the end of permitted 
hours on New Year’s Eve to the start of 
permitted hours on New Year’s Day.

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the 
application form, the conciliated conditions with the police and licensing (as a responsible 
authority), dispersal policy, policy for customers outside document and the following 
additional conditions agreed by the sub-committee:

1. That there be a maximum capacity of 30 patrons in the designated external area. 

2. That patrons shall not be permitted to use the external area to the front of the 
premises after 22:00, apart for access and egress and for smoking in the designated 
smoking area on Great Suffolk Street. 

3. That there shall be no drinks permitted to be taken outside after 22:00.. 

4. That clearly legible signage will be prominently displayed at all patron exits, where it 
can easily be seen and read, requesting to the effect that patrons do not take drinks 
outside after 22:00.

5. That there be a maximum of 10 smokers allowed to use the designated outside area 
on Great Suffolk Street. 

6. That amplified music, song or speech shall not be broadcast in external areas at any 
time.

7. That external waste handling, collections and deliveries shall only occur between the 
hours of 08.00 and 22.00.

8. That suitably qualified or experienced persons shall be employed at all times, whilst 
licensable activity is being provided, and shall take all reasonable steps to ensure 
that patrons do not cause a nuisance in the vicinity of the premises.

9. That clearly legible signage will be prominently displayed at all patron exits, where it 
can easily be seen and read, requesting that patrons leave the premises in a quiet 
and orderly manner that is respectful to neighbours.

10. That alcohol for consumption off the premises is not sold for immediate consumption 
in the area around the premises and is supplied in sealed containers.

11. That there will be quarterly meetings held at the premises between the licence holder 
and local residents.

12. That the premises shall provide and display a dedicated telephone number of the 
management of the premises to local residents. 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 12 April 2017

13. That the premises licence will not take effect until the surrender of licence number 
851746.

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who informed the sub-committee 
that the  premises was a typical London pub which was brought back into Fuller’s estate 
management in May 2016.  Having purchased the next door premises on Great Suffolk 
Street, it was Fuller’s intention to increase the White Hart size, by knocking through the 
two premises and change the emphasis of the business, so that it becomes a food led 
operation.  Fuller’s would be investing £1.5million, which would see a kitchen being 
created at the cost of £160,000, the first floor being virtually a 100% dining area  and the 
ground floor having an increased occupancy from 80 patrons, to 110, which would include 
approximately 30 vertical drinkers.

The original application included the roof terrace for eating, which the applicant accepted 
received opposition and as a result, was subsequently withdrawn from the application. 
Concerning the issue of noise raised in respect of the outside area, historically, there had 
been no regulation to this area.  After Fuller’s brought the premises back into estate 
management, a table and chairs licence was obtained from the Highways Department, 
which had no restriction in its operation hours.  The applicant also intended to put in place 
other measures to assist in the managing any noise nuisance including: limiting it’s use 
until 22:00 hours, awning and moveable planters to act as a barrier to any noise and lastly 
a general policy for the management of the outside area.

The licensing sub-committee then heard from the environmental protection officer who 
advised that they do not have any major objections to the increase in internal space of the 
public house.  They advised that they had serious noise concerns over the use of the roof 
terrace for eating and drinking by patrons. Whilst the roof terrace had been removed from 
the application, the environmental protection officer attended the licensing sub-committee 
meeting in support of the local residents concerns of noise nuisance generally.

The licensing sub-committee noted that the representations from the other responsible 
authorities, namely, the Metropolitan Police Service, licensing as a responsible authority 
and public health authority had been conciliated.

The licensing sub-committee heard from local residents who had objected to the 
application. They stated that the premises was sited on a small “island” surrounded by 
buildings which create a canyon effect regarding noise. Sounds at street level echo loudly 
up to the flats which surround the pub on all sides. The plaza is a generally quiet place but 
loud conversations by pub patrons drinking outside are frequently audible inside our flat 
even with all of our windows shut. Party 5 advised that the space outside, was the only 
space available to residents living above the premises, which is taken up by the premises. 
Local residents, including young children on their way to school needed to cross this 
space. Children were intimidated by the sheer number of intoxicated patrons outside the 
premises. Party 2 informed the sub-committee of that they could hear the patrons at the 
premises as far away as the communal garden further down the road and under the 
railway.  Party 8 advised that there was no benefit to the local community in increasing the 
size and operation of the premises, which would also see residents disturbed by the 
deliveries and waste collection at the premises



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 12 April 2017

The licensing sub-committee heard from the ward councillor objecting to the application 
who advised that whilst the premises had a licence to open at the weekends, it had 
traditionally not done so.  Therefore, the current increase in morning opening hours, the 
plan to open at the weekends in addition to increasing the licensable area will create 
additional noise and disturbance for local residents.  She reminded the sub-committee that 
the premises were located in a cumulative impact policy area and as a result, there was a 
presumption to that the application and increase in the operation would add to the existing 
cumulative impact and should therefore, be refused as the applicant had failed to 
demonstrate how that the premises licence, if granted, would not further contribute to the 
negative cumulative impact on the prevention of nuisance licensing objective.  

Party 8 provided photographs of patrons drinking in the outside area.  No evidence was 
provided as to the number are in the outside area that was cordoned off, although this 
sub-committee would estimate that there was approximately 50-60 patrons.  Whilst this is 
not evidence of noise nuisance per se, the sheer number of patrons would exacerbate any 
noise.  Even if speaking in normal volume and tone, 50-60 patrons in this confined space 
would have the potential to case a noise nuisance. Furthermore, this sub-committee 
accept that this number of intoxicated patrons could be conceived as intimidating to young 
children.

This licensing sub-committee were disappointed that the applicant was unwilling to provide 
a maximum capacity for the outside area on the basis that was not in keeping with Fuller’s 
policy and could not be managed.  Southwark’s statement of licensing policy, section 10, 
paragraph 216 provides that “operating schedules should be prepared on the basis of a 
risk assessment of the potential sources of nuisance posed by the premises operation to 
the local community. The operating schedule should demonstrate an understanding of the 
level of risk of nuisance and include positive measures to manage any potential risks”.  
Paragraph 224 provides simple management controls that can significantly reduce the risk 
of nuisance caused to local residents by customers outside of licensed premises, includes 
“the numbers of persons using any licensed external area at any one time”.  In light of the 
applicant being unable to provide any capacity for the outside area, this sub-committee 
view that it is entirely reasonable to impose a maximum capacity of 30 in the 
circumstances. 

Local residents did raise concern about Southwark issuing a table and chairs licence 
outside the premises.  This licence was issued by the Highways Department and as a 
result, this licensing sub-committee do not have the remit to review this licence.  It is 
understood that premises table and chairs licence expires in September 2017.  Local 
residents may therefore wish to make their views and/or complaints known to the 
Highways Department, when they consider issuing a new licence. 

The licensing sub-committee considered all of the oral and written representations before 
it and were of the opinion that the conditions and revised hours agreed between the 
applicant and the responsible authorities satisfied the licensing objectives.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 



6

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 12 April 2017

contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

The meeting ended at 12.11 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


